

Public Workshops on the Cap-and-Trade Auction Proceeds Third Investment Plan: Fiscal Years 2019-20 through 2021-22



You are invited to provide input on the Draft Cap-and-Trade Auction Proceeds Third Investment Plan for Fiscal Years 2019-20 through 2021-22 (Investment Plan).

The public workshops will be held at the following locations and will include Spanish interpretation:

Workshop Date	Workshop Time	Workshop Location
Tuesday, September 4, 2018	6:00 – 8:00 PM	San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control Governing Board Room 1990 East Gettysburg Avenue FRESNO , California 93726
		Webcast: <u>https://video.calepa.ca.gov/</u> Note: To view the webcast, you may need to download Windows Media Player version 7 or greater. For Apple devices, a media player app must be installed on the device. <u>Instructions</u> .
Wednesday, September 5, 2018	6:00 – 8:00 PM	California Department of Transportation Caltrans Building Conference Room 01.040A (First floor) 100 South Main Street LOS ANGELES, California 90012

The Department of Finance, in consultation with California Air Resources Board and other State agencies (Administration), is required to submit a three-year Investment Plan to the Legislature to guide the investments of Cap-and-Trade Auction Proceeds, referred to as California Climate Investments. These investments help California achieve its greenhouse gas reduction goals, while realizing additional health, economic, and environmental benefits.

The Draft Investment Plan will be posted prior to the workshops at <u>https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/resources/documents/cci-investment-plan</u>. In each location, representatives from the Administration will provide an overview of current investments, introduce the preliminary recommendations presented in the Draft Investment Plan, and respond to questions from the public. The Administration will present the same material at both workshops. Written comments will be accepted until September 14, 2018, and can be submitted electronically at:

https://www.arb.ca.gov/lispub/comm2/bcsubform.php?listname=3rdinvestmentplanws&comm_period=1. August 10, 2018 Page 2

Background

The State proceeds from the Cap-and-Trade Program (title 17, California Code of Regulations, section 95800 et seq.) provide an opportunity for California to invest in programs and projects that further the objectives of Assembly Bill 32 through California Climate Investments. This statewide initiative puts billions of Cap-and-Trade dollars to work reducing greenhouse gas emissions, strengthening the economy, and improving public health and the environment—particularly in disadvantaged communities, low-income communities, and low-income households.

Special Accommodation Request

Consistent with California Government Code Section 7296.2, special accommodation or language assistance can be provided through any of the following:

- An interpreter available at the meeting;
- Documents available in an alternate format or another language;
- A disability-related reasonable accommodation.

To request these special accommodations or language needs, please contact Ann Beegan at (916) 324-3333 or email ann.beegan@arb.ca.gov as soon as possible, but no later than **5** business days before the scheduled meeting. TTY/TDD/Speech to Speech users may dial 711 for the California Relay Service.

Consecuente con la sección 7296.2 del Código de Gobierno de California, una acomodación especial o necesidades lingüísticas pueden ser suministradas para cualquiera de los siguientes:

- Un intérprete que esté disponible en la audiencia;
- Documentos disponibles en un formato alterno u otro idioma;
- Una acomodación razonable relacionados con una incapacidad.

Para solicitar estas comodidades especiales o necesidades de otro idioma, favor de contactar al <u>correo electrónico</u> lo más pronto posible, pero no menos de 5 días de trabajo antes de la junta programada.

TTY/TDD/Personas que necesiten este servicio pueden marcar el 711 para el Servicio de Retransmisión de Mensajes de California.

<u>Contact</u>

If you have questions about the public workshops or California Climate Investments, please send an email to <u>GGRFProgram@arb.ca.gov</u>.